Budget Public Hearing Minutes
May 21, 2009


- 2 -


 Town of Perryville

Budget Public Hearing Minutes

May 21, 2009
ATTENDANCE:  Mayor: James Eberhardt, Commissioners: Barbara Brown, Alan Fox, Michelle Linkey, Gary Tennis; Town Administrator: Denise Breder, Financial Coordinator: Peggy Rice.
The Budget Public Hearing was called to order at 6:22 pm by Mayor Eberhardt.
Ms. Rice Summarized the Budget as follows:
FY 2010 Budget Summary
Revenues

	Fund:
	Fiscal Year 2009:
	Fiscal Year 2010:
	% Change

	General
	 $                      6,548,954 
	 $                      5,508,779 
	(15.9%)

	Water 
	                         4,347,974
	                         1,647,658
	 (62.1%)

	Sewer 
	                         9,033,497 
	                         8,222,771
	(8.9%)

	Forest
	                               8,893
	                                8,893
	       0%

	TOTALS:
	 $                   19,939,318
	 $                    15,388,101
	(22.8%)

	
	
	
	

	*Please note that all funds will represent balanced budgets (NOT BALANCED AS OF 5/21/09 Work session)
	


Introduction

The Town of Perryville has an important responsibility to its citizens to carefully account for public funds, manage municipal resources wisely, manage growth, and plan the adequate funding of services desired by the public, including the provision and maintenance of public facilities and public safety.

The Town utilizes fund accounting for both budgetary and financial reporting.  There are four funds:  the General Fund, the Water Fund, the Sewer Fund, and the Forest Conservation Trust Fund.

General Fund
Governmental Fund Type – General Fund.  The General Fund is the main operating fund and is used to account for the resources devoted to funding services traditionally associated with local government.  There are thirteen departments within the General

 Fund:  Mayor & Commissioners, Administration, Finance, Accounting & Legal, Planning & Zoning, General Services, Police, Juvenile Outreach, Public Works, Sanitation & Waste Removal, Parks & Recreation, Rodgers Tavern, and Debt Service. 
The total General Fund Operating Budget for FY 2010 is $5,508,779 which is a decrease of $1,040,175 (or 15.9%) over the FY 2009 budget proposal.  The FY 2010 budget is prepared with real property tax rate at $0.353/$100 of assessment.  Since 2005, the Real Estate Tax Rate has been $0.362/$100 of assessment.  The Mayor and Commissioners are considering a reduction as a result of the current economic situation.  Also, the budget is prepared with the personal property tax rate remaining unchanged at $.94/$100.  The FY10 budget also includes $1,750,000 in grants for the Transient Pier.

Items proposed in this year’s budget are as follows:

· According to the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, the Consumer Price Index for all Urban Consumers (CPI-W) for the 12-month period ending in April 2009 increased by .4% for the Baltimore/Washington area.  The budget reflects no cost of living adjustment to the Town’s pay grade scale, with merit increases given based upon satisfactory employee evaluations. 

· The Mayor and Commissioner’s budget has decreased by 28% from last year’s budget since Contingency funds available for FY10 were lower ($3,500).

· The Community Activities Committee’s budget was closed and transferred to Mayor & Commissioners – Contingency at $3,500.

· The Administrative budget reflects a 10% increase from the previous year due mainly to increased salaries. This increase reflects a FY09 budget amendment to decrease budgeted salaries in FY09 and increase Contractual to pay for Temporary Services to cover one staff person who was unable to work.

· The Finance Department budget reflects a 30% increase due to hiring of one staff to assist the Grants Administrator and the Financial Director and the purchase of a new accounting system.

· The Accounting and Legal budget reflects a 1% decrease from last year due to a decrease in Legal Fees.   

· The Planning & Zoning budget reflects a decrease of 35% from the prior year due to the reduction in Contracted Services-Engineering by $50,000; which will be replaced by the Town Planner. Legal Fees were also decreased by $71,000.   

· The General Services budget shows a 36% decrease from last year mainly due to decreases in Contractual Services by $15,000. Supplies were also decreased by $7,575. Repairs & Maintenance to buildings shows a $7,000 
increase for the necessary traffic flow modifications the Administrative Supervisor’s office in Town Hall.  

· The Police budget reflects a proposed decrease of 6% from FY 2009 to FY 2010. Overtime was reduced from $115,000 to $75,000, and no new officers are projected for FY2010.  Vehicle Expense – Fuel was reduced from $26,000 to $20,000.  There is budgeted for the purchase of a new police car at a cost of $30,400. 

· The Juvenile Outreach Program has been granted an extension for three months from Cecil Partnerships for Youth for $24,533 and will be receiving a grant in the amount of $6,000 from Cecil County Social Services.  Other grants have been applied for and we should be notified of the status around July 1, 2009.  

· The proposed Public Works budget shows a decrease of 2% from the prior year with a 6% increase in salaries and a decrease of $12,000 for Contractual Services.

· Tri-State Waste Services has agreed to keep their cost at the same as last year, so there is no change to the budget for this department. 

· The Parks budget shows a decrease of 32% over the prior year budget due to the decrease in Contractual (last year’s budget included a $22,500 erosion control project). Capital Outlay – Other also decreased from last year’s budget due to current need for a Jon Boat for $1,300 and wheel stops at $3,000. For Waterway Improvement only $4,250 is needed for the SAV survey compared to the $109,000 in FY09 which was used for the Boat Ramp project which was funded by grants.  

· The Rodgers Tavern budget shows a 33% increase due mainly to the Transient Pier cost of $1,750,000 which is primarily funded by grants.  

· The Debt Service Department shows a 16% decrease due to the payoff of the FMC ’04 Silverado Pickup.

· Overall, the General Fund has decreased by 15.9% and has a surplus of $76,446.

Proprietary Fund Type – Water and Sewer Enterprise Fund.  The Water and Sewer Enterprise Fund operations are entirely supported by user charges.
Water Fund

The Water fund budget projects a 62.1% decrease in expenditures due to the revised scheduled completion of the new Water Plant in the first part of the new fiscal year.  Most of the work on the new Water Plant occurred in Fiscal Year 2009 which explains the 61% decrease.  Additionally, the water service charges category has been budgeted at 7% higher than last year ($842,856).  

Some of the highlights to the requested water fund budget are as follows:

· Contracted MES for services for $10,000

· P.M. Program/Meter Calibration for $10,000

· Renovations to the I-95 Water Tower for $80,000

· Interest of $52,231 and Principal of $393,803 on the bond issue for the Water Plant Upgrades and annual bond administration fees of $21,417 come due this year.

· Capital Outlay includes purchases one fourth of the accounting system, a light tower, and an access road at the plant.

· Plant Upgrade category includes the revised estimated remaining 

      construction costs.

Sewer Fund
The sewer fund budget shows an increase (8.9%) from last year’s budget due to the planned plant upgrade.  The plant upgrade is shown as income in two categories entitled “Proceeds from Bond Issue” and “BNR/ENR Grant (MDE)” and an offsetting expense of the total amount of $6,591,791 in Capital Outlay plant upgrade.  Additionally, the sewer service charges category shows an increase of 7% over the prior year budget, which is the third year of the scheduled rate changes.  We have received the updated Scheduled Rate Changes for FY2010 and the Sewer Service Charges are adequate to meet the budgeted expenses.  The Sewer fund has a surplus of $305,083.

Some of the highlights to the requested sewer fund budget are as follows:  

· Salaries have been decreased $41,293.  

· The Town has hired MES for a contract price of $221,512.

· The bond administration fees total $16,760.

· No Capital Items were budgeted due to the construction of the new plant.

· Audit fees of $7,500 have been budgeted.

· One half of the cost of the light tower will be expensed to the Sewer fund.

 The Waste Water Collection System budget shows a decrease of 41% due to decrease in Repairs & Maintenance, Equipment of 72% ($25,753) and a 61% ($7,938) decrease to 

Repairs and Maintenance Mains & Meters.

Forest Conservation Fund

Fiduciary Fund Type- An expendable trust fund, the activity in this fund is limited to the receipt, temporary investment, and remittance of resources related to a forest conservation program.  The Forest Conservation Fund is expected to be expended during Fiscal Year 2010.  The current balance in this fund is $8,893.

Mayor Eberhardt asked if Ms. Rice could give some more detail on the revenue changes.

Ms. Rice commented that in using the rate of .353 per $100 for the real property tax rate it brought it up to $1,525,642.

Mayor Eberhardt asked for more specific information regarding the table that she has on the front page where there is a 15.9% loss, which is about one million dollars.  He inquired if it was highway user funds that we use from the State.  

Ms. Rice replied that this was part of it.


Mayor Eberhardt commented that even at setting the tax rate at .35, lower than what it is now it does not get down to constant yield which means that the Personal Property Tax Revenue is still a little bit of an increase from last year so he wanted to know where we lost the million dollars.


Ms. Rice commented that we had the P.O.S. grant for the Water Plant.

Mayor Eberhardt assumes that the water is the payments on the contract.


Ms. Rice concurred.


Mayor Eberhardt inquired about the water user fees for this year if they will be producing a negative from last year or a positive.

Ms. Breder commented that the prior year’s increases did produce more revenues but now we have more expenditure’s so we need to increase those fees again.  If you do not increase the fees then you will be about $100,000 short on your budget.


Mayor Eberhardt commented that this means that the revenue is not keeping up with expenses
not that it has dropped.  He assumes that the answer will be the same for the sewer fund.


Ms. Breder commented that they are actually looking to keep the user fees the same for this year for the sewer because we know we will be hit with a huge debt service next year.


Ms. Breder commented that there was a significant reduction in highway user funds of about $55,000 and about $14,000 in State income tax.


In looking at some of the budget line items Ms. Breder indicated that there would be a deficit of $117,546 if they did not increase user fees for the water department budget.


The board recommended removing $80,000 from the contractual line item 2000-105 in the Water Department for the renovation of the I-95 Tower unless the water user fees increase enough to sufficiently fund it.

Mayor Eberhardt inquired where we are at as far as the new rate proposals.

Ms. Breder commented that se made some changes to the proposal, in order to balance the budget the base rate would need to be $13.00 at the 2500 gallon minimum and $7.35 for every 1,000 gallons after that. 

Mayor Eberhardt inquired if we had gotten any clarification regarding the electric at the Water Plant because it does not seem to be that much of an increase.

Ms. Breder commented that there is no clarification on that; although there was a lot more used with the construction that occurred at the Water Plant this past year which probably did use a substantial amount more electric.  Ms. Breder commented that some of the newer equipment will be drawing more electric from them and we have basically doubled the size of the plant.  


Mayor Eberhardt commented that we need to keep an eye on the Town of North East regarding consolidating their electric; they may have already gone into that reverse bid for electric for the Town.

Commissioner Brown commented that they will be saving $25,000 this coming year.  Commissioner Brown commented that Delegate Rudolph is going to try to get it for all of the Municipalities if it works as well as they expect it to work.


Mr. Matthews, a resident, indicated that the design engineers should have given you the electric requirements.


The board recommended cutting the Electric line item 2000-330 for the Water Dept budget by $10,000.

The board recommended cutting $10,000 out of the Capital Outlay line item 2000-880 for Water Meters for the Water Dept. Budget.

The board recommended cutting $8,000 out of the Capital Outlay line item 2000-850 for other machinery from the Water Plant budget for the access road.


Commissioner Fox commented that he noticed in all of the departments the phone bills were high.


Ms. Breder commented that for the Water Plant they have the new Scada system which requires a new line.


Commissioner Tennis inquired about the I & I contractual for the Wastewater Plant last year and why nothing was spent in that category.

Ms. Breder commented that this is for the Inflow and Infiltration System to cover some of the repairs needed as recommended based on a study that was done a couple of years ago.  Ms. Breder suggested that since there is a surplus on that page, to have those repairs done to make the Wastewater Plant more efficient.

The board recommended taking $2,500 out of the Supplies-House Connections line item 2000-355 from the Water Dept Budget.

 The board recommended taking out $1,000 of the Repair and Maintenance Buildings line item 2000-400 from the Water Dept. Budget.


The board recommended taking out $500 of the Training & Education line item 2000-290 from the Water Dept. Budget.

The board recommended taking out $8,000 of the Repair & Maint.-Mains & Meters line item 2000-415 from the Water Dept. Budget.


These amounts brought it to the total that they were looking to reduce the Water Budget by which was $120,000.

Ms. Breder discussed the Health Insurance which they would need to determine which plan that they want to go with to budget accordingly.  In one plan the total is $74,030.17 and the employer would have to cover $27,200 of the deductible and the employer deductible gets met first and the premiums are higher.  The other is the Super Jo plan in which the premiums are lower but the employer covers the entire deductible which based on our employee profile would be $48,000.  Ms. Breder indicated that 

normally not everyone uses their entire deductible, this past year it was only around $30,000.  Ms. Breder stated that the difference between the two plans amounts to about $400.

Mayor Eberhardt suggested going with the Super Jo plan since there are no cost of living increases scheduled for this year and to go ahead and budget the full amount of $48,000 spread across the various department accounts.


Commissioner Fox concurred that it somewhat makes up for no cost of living increase.


Commissioner Brown suggested looking more closely at what benefits the employees get, such as Christmas bonuses and picnics, etc.  Commissioner Brown wants to know what percentage of the taxpayers dollars are going to the employees.

Mayor Eberhardt asked Ms. Rice if she has a total amount of the salary amount for the Town.


Ms. Rice commented that it is 1,826,181 and we have 54 employees.


Mayor Eberhardt indicated that cost of living increases would be about $50,000.


Commissioner Brown commented that we have the Public Works people that get uniforms and coats, hats, boots and everything which is a cost that we need to be aware of.  

Ms. Breder commented that the reason for the uniforms is because these people get down into sewer lines and have to do some pretty dirty work which would not be fair to them to have to wash that stuff in their home washers.

Mayor Eberhardt indicated that it would also apply to those that may have to go and knock on people’s doors too.


Commissioner Brown commented that there seems to be a disparity between certain departments as to what they are allowed.  The guys out back all have nice summer t-shirts, the Water Plant people and the parks people get the heavier shirts; we just need to be aware of what is going on.   She feels that we should get a feel for what they like and go with a more standard uniform.


Commissioner Fox inquired if we made a decision regarding the health plan.


Four out of the five board members were agreeable to the Super Jo Plan, Commissioner Brown had not decided yet.


 Mayor Eberhardt inquired what other issues had to be resolved before going into public comment.  


A resident from the audience inquired if the water rates were going to go up.


Mayor Eberhardt commented that we cut the budget to go with what we have with the current water rates; however we are looking at the water rates.


Ms. Alexander, a resident inquired if the water rates do go up if you are raising the base allowable amount plus additional after that.

Mayor Eberhardt commented that they have not made that determination yet; a study is being done by our engineering firm who will make some recommendations based on the study.


Ms. Alexander commented that her being a single resident she did not want to see the minimum usage amount go up again with additional fees on top of it where she would be paying for water that she may not use.


Ms. Breder referred back to the line item 3100-140 for the I & I work for the Wastewater Department, there is a surplus in the overall sewer budget of $177,733 and she feels that a least a portion of the I & I study should be done.

The board agreed to put $100,000 in line item 3100-140 for the I & I work in the Wastewater Department.  

Ms. Breder commented that this would still leave a surplus of $78,733 in the sewer fund some of which can be put into a contingency fund.
Motion was made by Commissioner Brown and seconded by Commissioner Fox to adjourn the May 21, 2009 Budget Hearing at 7:58 p.m.  All in Favor: Motion Carried.
Respectfully submitted,
Jackie Sample,
Town Clerk







